MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

RESOLVES, 1959

Chapter 71

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Maine Defense Commission to Convey Certain Land in Fort Kent.

Maine Defense Commission authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the Maine Defense Commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey by quitclaim deed to the Town of Fort Kent, the interest of the State in a certain piece or parcel of land on the westerly side of main highway, known as Pleasant Street, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Land and premises situated in Township 18, Range 7, now a part of the Town of Fort Kent, in the County of Aroostook and State of Maine, a strip or parcel of land out of Original Lot N. 30, which is bounded as follows, to wit: On the westerly side of main highway, known as Pleasant Street; on the northerly side by land of Mattie Pinette; on the easterly side by the Fish River; and on the southerly side by land of G. H. Page on which is situated his potato starch factory.

Being the same premises as conveyed to the grantor by the deed of the estate of Thomas S. Pinkham, Sr. dated June 29, 1954, said deed to be recorded in the Northern District Aroostook Registry of Deeds.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 72

RESOLVE, Opening Waters in Lincoln County to Taking of Salt Water Smelts.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 331, § 14. Reenacted as P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 68.

Chapter 73

RESOLVE, Closing Long Cove Brook, Moxie Cove Brook and Monroe Brook, Lincoln County, to Smelt Fishing.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 331, § 15. Reenacted as P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 68.

Chapter 74

RESOLVE, Opening Hancock Pond, Oxford and Cumberland Counties to Ice Fishing.

Hancock Pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a

RESOLVES, 1959

CHAP. 76

rule and regulation opening Hancock Pond in Denmark, Oxford County and Sebago, Cumberland County to ice fishing during the months of February and March

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Opening Sand Pond, Oxford County to Ice Fishing.

Sand Pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Sand Pond, Denmark, Oxford County, to ice fishing during the months of February and March.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Richardson Lakes, Upper and Lower, and Their Tributaries, Oxford County.

Richardson Lakes, Upper and Lower and Tributaries, regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a 5 fish limit in the aggregate from the waters of Richardson Lakes, Upper and Lower, and their tributaries and Rapid River and Pond-in-the-River, all in Oxford County, and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in these waters.

Fly fishing only, in that part of Richardson Lake from the mouth of Metallak Brook to a straight line drawn between 3 red posts, one set on the east shore of Pine Island, one on the mainland in a southerly direction from Pine Island and one on the mainland in a northeasterly direction from Pine Island. The above described area shall be closed one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise of the following morning, except to the taking of smelts.

Fly fishing only, in that part of Richardson Lake from the mouth of Mosquito Brook to a straight line drawn between a red post set on the south shore of Mosquito Brook Cove approximately 300 feet from the mouth of said brook and a red post set on the north shore of said cove. The above described area shall be closed one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise of the following morning, except to the taking of smelts.

Upper Dam Pool shall be defined as being that area between the dam at the outlet of Mooselookmeguntic Lake and a line drawn between the 2 rocks and cribwork piers approximately 800 yards west of the aforesaid dam and only fly fishing shall be permitted. Daily bag limit of one fish per person from September 15th to September 30th.

Metallak Brook and its tributaries shall be closed to all fishing except to the taking of smelts.